

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-1112

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JASON GENE WEITZEL,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR FLOYD COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PETER B. NEWELL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEAN C. PETTINGER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
jean.pettinger@iowa.gov

RACHEL GINBEY
Floyd County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Defendant Has Not Established That His Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing to File a Motion In Arrest of Judgment Challenging the Adequacy of the District Court’s Advice Regarding the Guilty Plea. 6

II. The District Court Substantially Complied With the Requirements of Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.8(2)(b). 14

CONCLUSION 17

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 11

State Cases

Brewer v. State, 444 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 1989)..... 11

King v. State, 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011)..... 11

State v. Beeman, No. 14-1792, 2016 WL 3269527
(Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016)..... 9

State v. Brooks, 555 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1996) 11

State v. Coil, 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)12

State v. Cook, 565 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1997).....12

State v. Fisher, 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....6, 10, 14, 16

State v. Fluhr, 287 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 1980)16

State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989)12

State v. Kirchoff, 452 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1990) 9

State v. Loye, 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003)..... 6

State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....10

State v. Mann, 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....10

State v. Meron, 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004) 6, 8

State v. Myers, 653 N.W.2d 574 (Iowa 2002)..... 7

State v. Oldham, 515 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 1994) 9

State v. Poyner, 306 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1981).....12

State v. Ray, 516 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 1994)10

State v. Straw, 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) 11, 13

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>State v. Terry</i> , 544 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1996) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Velez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Worley</i> , 297 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1980) | 7 |

State Codes

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 321J.2(3)(c)..... | 14 |
| Iowa Code § 708.6 | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 901.8..... | 14 |
| Iowa Code § 902.9(e)..... | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 911.1..... | 12, 15 |
| Iowa Code § 911.1(2)..... | 12, 15 |
| Iowa Code § 911.2B..... | 12, 15 |

State Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a) | 6, 7 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8..... | 16 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)..... | 10 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b) | 9, 14 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(2) | 16 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d) | 7, 9, 10 |
